

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

VILLAS AT PARKSIDE PARTNERS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF IMMIGRATION  
REFORM LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
MICHAEL M. HETHMON  
*Counsel of Record*

GARRETT ROE  
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE  
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 232-5590  
litigation@irli.org  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	2
I. THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED TO PROTECT THIS COURT'S PREEMPTION DOCTRINE THAT ONLY UNMISTAKABLE CONGRESSIONAL INTENT PREEMPTS STATE ACTION.....	2
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO AFFIRM THAT LOCAL GOVERNMENTS MAY EXERCISE POLICE POWERS TO RESTRICT THE RENTAL OF DWELLING UNITS TO PERSONS WHOM THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY HAS CONFIRMED LACK LAWFUL PRESENCE IN THE UNITED STATES.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008) .....	13
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	3, 5, 6, 14
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959).....	14
<i>Cent. Ala. Fair Hous. Ctr. v. Magee</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (M.D. Ala. 2011) .....	2
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011) .....	3, 6, 10, 19
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	12, 20
<i>Cruz-Miguel v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	3, 4
<i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. 410 (1847).....	14
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	13
<i>Gilbert v. Minnesota</i> , 254 U.S. 325 (1920) .....	14
<i>Halter v. Nebraska</i> , 205 U.S. 34 (1907) .....	14
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	4
<i>Keller v. City of Fremont</i> , 719 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	1
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 620 F.2d 170 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 724 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Lynch v. Cannatella</i> , 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 55 U.S. 13 (1852).....	14
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Reno v. Arab-American Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	10
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	13
<i>Susnajar v. United States</i> , 27 F.2d 223 (6th Cir. 1928).....	18
<i>United States v. Acosta de Evans</i> , 531 F.2d 428 (9th Cir. 1978).....	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 883 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>United States v. Costello</i> , 666 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Franco-Beltran</i> , 229 Fed. Appx. 592 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 584 F.2d 1137 (5th Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 260 U.S. 377 (1922).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 521 F.2d 437 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Martinez-Medina</i> , 2009 U.S. 890 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>United States v. Ozelik</i> , 527 F.3d 88 (3rd Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>United States v. Tipton</i> , 518 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Ye</i> , 588 F.3d 411 (2009) .....	17
<i>Westfall v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 256 (1927) .....	14
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	13

## STATUTES

6 U.S.C. § 255(b) .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1225 .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1226(d)(1) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1226(d)(1)(A) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1226(d)(3) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229a .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a) .....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iii) .....	16, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1324(c) .....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1357(d) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)(A) .....	6, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1358 .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1361 .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1373 .....	5, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1373(a) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1373(b) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1373(c) .....	5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1377 .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1644 .....	5, 11
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Re- sponsibility Act § 302, Pub. L. No. 104-208 (Sept. 30, 1996) .....	7
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Re- sponsibility Act § 302(a)(1), Pub. L. No. 104- 208 (Sept. 30, 1996) .....	7
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Re- sponsibility Act § 326(a), Pub. L. No. 104-208 (Sept. 30, 1996) .....	11
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Re- sponsibility Act § 602(a), Pub. L. No. 104-208 (Sept. 30, 1996) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Immigration Reform and Control Act, Pub. L. No. 99-603 (Nov. 6, 1986).....	6
Farmers Branch Code of Ordinances § 26- 79(C)(4)-(7) .....	13, 14
Farmers Branch Code of Ordinances § 26- 79(D) .....	13, 14
Farmers Branch Code of Ordinances § 26- 79(D)(3).....	6, 10
Farmers Branch Code of Ordinances § 26- 79(F) .....	6
Farmers Branch Code of Ordinances § 26- 119(C)(4)-(7).....	13, 14
Farmers Branch Code of Ordinances § 26- 119(D) .....	13, 14
Farmers Branch Code of Ordinances § 26- 119(D)(3) .....	6, 10
Farmers Branch Code of Ordinances § 26- 119(F).....	6

## OTHER MATERIALS

Warren, R. & J.R., Unauthorized Immigration to the United States; Annual Estimates and Components of Change, 1990 to 2010, 47 Int'l Migration Review, 296 (2013).....	8
